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and three (3) uncovered parking spaces on a vacant, upslope, 6,832-square-foot lot.

APPELLANT: Wrenn Chais

REQUESTED
ACTION:

Appeal of the Director of Planning’s conditional approval of Project Permit Compliance 
Review and Design Review pursuant to Sections 11.5.7 C and 16.50 E of the Los Angeles 
Municipal Code (LAMC) and Section 9.B.1 of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan, Ordinance 
No. 168,121.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1. Deny the Appeal of the Director of Planning’s conditional approval of a Project Permit Compliance Review 
and Design Review.

2. Sustain the Determination of the Director of Planning in approving a Project Permit Compliance Review 
and Design Review for the construction, use and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall single-family residence 
containing 2,710 square feet of residential floor area with a 465-square-foot attached two-car garage and 
three (3) uncovered parking spaces on a vacant, upslope, 6,832-square-foot lot within the Hollywoodland 
Specific Plan.

3. Adopt the Staff Findings.

4. Determine, based on the whole of the administrative record, that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant 
to City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines, Section 3, Article II, Class 3, Category 1 (Single-Family 
Residence) and State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 (In-Fill 
Development), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical 
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

Appellate Decision

Pursuant to Sections 11.5.7 C and 16.50 C of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), appeals 
of Project Permit Compliance Review and Design Review are made to the Area Planning 
Commission. The appellate decision of the Area Planning Commission is final and effective as 
provided in Charter Section 245.

Background

The project site consists of a vacant, upslope, irregular-shaped, 6,832-square-foot lot with 
approximately 56 square feet of frontage on the east side of a cul-de-sac on Lugano Place, a 
Substandard Hillside Limited Street, with varying depths of approximately 90 feet and 100 feet. 
The project site is located at the cul-de-sac of Lugano Place. The project site is zoned R1-1 and 
designated for Low II Residential land uses with corresponding zones of RS and R1 within the 
Hollywood Community Plan. The site is located within the Hollywoodland Specific Plan, 
established in 1992 per Ordinance No. 168,121, and subject to the Baseline Hillside Ordinance, 
established in 2011 per Ordinance 181,624.

The subject property is located in the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, Bureau of Engineering 
(BOE) Special Grading Area, and Hollywood Fault Zone. The abutting vacant property to the north 
is zoned R1-1 and designated for Low II Residential land uses. Other surrounding properties to 
the east, west and south are zoned R1-1, designated for Low II Residential land uses and 
developed with single-family homes.

Project Summary

Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.50, the design review process may be conducted in two (2) steps 
consisting of an optional preliminary review and a mandatory final review (emphasis added). The 
Board does not make an official recommendation to the Director of Planning on a Preliminary 
Design Review (PDR) case in the event an Applicant decides to go through the optional 
preliminary review process. The Board simply advises the Applicant informally and provide 
feedback on the preferred design direction for a PDR case. Once the final case is filed, the Board 
reviews the project in relation to compliance with the Specific Plan and adopted Design Guidelines 
(Exhibit F) and provides their recommendations to the Director of Planning.

Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP-P
The Applicant filed a Preliminary Design Review (PDR) case on March 9, 2017 to consult with the 
Design Review Board (Board) and obtain feedback on the overall design of the project. Per the 
Department of City Planning’s policy, Applicants may have up to three (3) PDR sessions with the 
Board. The Applicant went through two (2) PDR meetings on May 25, 2017 and July 6, 2017.

Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP
The Applicant filed the final application for a Project Permit Compliance Review and Design 
Review on June 20, 2017. The public hearing for the proposed project was held on October 5, 
2017. The Applicant presented the project before the Board, and three (3) members of the public 
provided testimony. After review and discussion, the Board voted 5-1 to recommend disapproval 
of the project, stating that the proposed modern design is inconsistent with the purpose of the 
Specific Plan and the neighborhood character in Hollywoodland, and that the design does not 
represent a European Village architectural style. On December 4, 2017, the Director of Planning 
approved a Project Permit Compliance Review and Design Review to permit the construction, 
use and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall single-family residence containing 2,710 square feet
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of residential floor area with a 465-square-foot attached two-car garage and three (3) uncovered 
parking spaces on a vacant, upslope, 6,832-square-foot lot within the Hollywoodland Specific 
Plan (Exhibit B). As part of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan, a project is required to obtain a 
minimum number of points per the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines (Exhibit F), in addition to 
compliance with all applicable provisions in the Specific Plan, in order to be approved. A project 
located on an upslope lot must receive a minimum of 35 points from any combination of 20 design 
criteria that award or subtract amounts of points per each criteria. The Director found the proposed 
project received a total of 54 points and is in substantial conformance with the Specific Plan 
(Exhibit C). An appeal of the Director of Planning’s decision was filed on December 18, 2017.

Appeal Points and Staff Responses

The Appellant of the Director of Planning’s approval of DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP contends the 
following:

Appeal Point No. 1: The project does not substantially comply with the Hollywoodland 
Specific Plan.

Relying narrowly on the “point system” in the Specific Plan, the Director’s Determination not only 
completely fails to address the Design Review Board’s disapproval of the project, it dismisses and 
disregards the purpose, intent and key provisions of the Specific Plan. The Director’s 
Determination completely ignores Specific Plan purposes as the project is wholly devoid of any 
“European Village” character and is completely inconsistent with such character with its modern 
design. The Specific Plan specifically provides that the Director shall make a determination based 
on the design criteria and point system established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. The 
Director’s Determination is therefore in error, not supported by substantial evidence and renders 
the public process of the Design Review Board meaningless.

Staff Response:

Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C, which sets forth procedures for a Project Permit Compliance 
Review, the Director has the initial decision-making authority to decide whether or not a project 
within a specific plan area is in conformance with applicable regulations of the Specific Plan 
(emphasis added). Sections 7 and 8 of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan contains residential 
development regulations which the Director must use to review compliance in order to make a 
decision on the Project Permit Compliance and Design Review. The Director’s Determination for 
Case No. DIR-2017-2001-DRB-SPP contains written findings supporting how the proposed 
project complies with all of the applicable regulations, including fences and walls, parking, 
landscaping, setbacks, height, and lot coverage (Exhibit B).

Section 9.A of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan states that a project approval shall only be issued 
for a project which is consistent with the character of Hollywoodland, and the Director shall make 
such determination based on the design criteria and point system established in the 
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning Commission (Exhibit F). The 
Design Guidelines contain 20 criteria with a certain number of points associated with each criteria. 
All projects must obtain a minimum number of points established in the Design Guidelines in order 
to be approved. The project received a total of 54 points which exceeds the threshold of 35 points 
for up-sloping lots established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. As such, it is considered 
consistent with the character of Hollywoodland. If the project is in substantial conformance with 
the regulations and design criteria, the Director of Planning has the authority to approve the 
proposed project.
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Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.50 D.1, the Board is an advisory body that provides 
recommendations to the Director after reviewing final project applications in compliance with the 
Specific Plan and adopted Design Guidelines (Exhibit F). Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.50 
E.3(b)(2), the Board shall make its recommendation based upon design criteria in the Specific 
Plan. In the event of a recommendation for denial, the board shall specify those areas in which 
the project fails to comply with the design criteria in the Specific Plan.

At the public hearing on October 5, 2017, the Board voted 5-1 to recommend disapproval of the 
project stating that the proposed modern design is inconsistent with the purpose of the Specific 
Plan and the European Village character of Hollywoodland. However, regulations in the Specific 
Plan and criteria listed in the Design Guidelines pertain to very detailed and specific design 
considerations, including mass, bulk, and height of developments, height and material of retaining 
walls, landscaping, window width and material, building material, fence type, underground utility, 
stairs, garage and carport design, and roof form (Exhibit F). These regulations and design criteria 
do not represent certain architectural styles or correspond to the purposes of the Specific Plan to 
preserve the European Village character of the neighborhood, and they do not favor any particular 
architectural style.

The "purpose, intent and key provisions” cited by the Appellant are in the Purpose Section of the 
Specific Plan. Purpose language in ordinances are not regulations but intended to explain the 
reason for the regulations contained in the Specific Plan. Purpose statements may not be used 
to add requirements that do not otherwise exist in the Specific Plan or alter the regulations 
contrary to or inconsistent with the language of the regulations. Purpose statements may only be 
used to aid interpretation of regulations to the extent the language in a regulation is ambiguous. 
They are often helpful to gain insight on the context of the Plan creation.

Before the final Specific Plan Ordinance was adopted by the City council, a draft Ordinance initially 
contained a regulation requiring projects to be designed in one of the following eight (8) European 
Village styles: Tudor Revival, Chateauesque, Spanish Colonial Revival, Monterey Revival, 
Spanish Eclectic, French Eclectic, Italian Renaissance, Cape Code or similar traditional cottage. 
However, this concept was replaced with a point system and Design Guidelines in the final 
approved Ordinance to encourage better architecture beyond the requirements of the draft 
Ordinance by providing designers with a list of reasonable options and the flexibility to apply the 
requirements that best suited each particular project, rather than limiting design to eight (8) 
European Village styles. As a result, while the purpose of the Specific Plan is to protect the unique 
character of the plan area and encourage a series of architectural styles consisting of 
Mediterranean, English, French and other traditional cottages and villas, the Specific Plan and 
the Design Guidelines do not stipulate selective stylistic regulations pertaining to the architectural 
design (Exhibit F).

Therefore, a recommendation from the Board to deny the proposed project based on the fact that 
the design is not of a European Village character or too modern cannot be the basis of a denial 
of the proposed project. Furthermore, if the project is in substantial conformance with the 
regulations in the Specific Plan and design criteria in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines, the 
Director of Planning has the authority to approve the proposed project. As evident in the written 
findings in Exhibit B and approved plans in Exhibit C, the proposed project is in substantial 
conformance with the regulations set forth in the Specific Plan and passed the threshold of 35 
points required for an up-sloped lot to receive a project design approval per the design criteria 
established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines (Exhibit F). The applicant, Planning staff and 
the Board processed the application pursuant to the procedure set forth in the Municipal Code, 
and therefore, the Director’s Determination has not been issued erroneously.

Appeal Point No. 2: The Director failed to require a Zoning Administrator’s Determination 
from LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(i)(3).
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Evidence shows that the project does not have a vehicular access route from a street improved 
with a minimum 20-foot wide continuous paved roadway from the driveway apron that provides 
access to the main residence to the boundary of the Hillside Area. Accordingly, the Applicant 
needs approval by a Zoning Administrator pursuant to LAMC Section 12.24 X.28, and such 
approval must have been filed at the same time as Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP pursuant 
to LAMC Section 12.36.

Staff Response:

LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(i)(3) requires a minimum 20-foot wide continuous paved roadway from 
the driveway apron that provides access to the main residence to the boundary of the Hillside 
Area for any new construction of or addition to a single-family dwelling. A project should seek 
relief through a Zoning Administrator’s Determination if the minimum roadway width requirement 
is not met.

The Applicant submitted a Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Hillside Referral Form (Referral Form) 
signed by an engineer on December 19, 2016 as part of the application for Case No. DIR-2017- 
1001-DRB-SPP (Exhibit D). The Referral Form shows that Lugano Place is a Substandard Hillside 
Limited Street with a right-of-way width of 26 feet and roadway width of 20 feet. The Referral Form 
also shows that the street adjacent to the subject lot is at least 20 feet wide, and the continuous 
paved roadway from the driveway apron of the subject lot to the boundary of the Hillside Area is 
at least 20 feet wide, thereby complying with LAMC. Findings in the Director’s Determination that 
the project satisfies the minimum width requirement for both continuous paved roadway and the 
street adjacent to the subject lot is based on the information provided in this Referral Form.

On December 4, 2017, a second BOE Referral Form was issued showing a right-of-way width of 
26 feet and roadway width of 18 feet (Exhibit D). The second Referral Form, in contrast to the 
first, shows that Lugano Street does not have a minimum 20-foot width adjacent to the subject 
property or a minimum 20-foot continuous paved roadway width. However, Shawyue Doong, the 
Permit Services Manager at BOE, confirmed on January 10, 2018 that the second BOE Referral 
Form was erroneously issued, and the third and final Referral Form dated January 2, 2018 reflects 
correct information regarding current street widths (Exhibit D). As such, the subject lot complies 
with LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(i)(3), and a Zoning Administrator’s Determination to relieve the 
project from the street width requirement is not necessary.

Appeal Point No. 3: The project fails to comply with the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO).

The residential square footage of the project is based upon a 20-percent floor area bonus 
calculated under the old BHO. The project is not subject to the old BHO, it is subject to the 
amended BHO that became effective in March 2017. Under the existing BHO, the project’s area 
bonus is in error and miscalculated.

Staff Response:

The Hollywoodland Specific Plan does not regulate residential floor area, and therefore, the 
Appellant’s appeal point does not apply to the Director’s Determination conditionally approving a 
Project Permit Compliance Review and Design Review within the Specific Plan under Case No. 
DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP. However, the following explanation describes the residential floor 
area (RFA) provision in the BHO.

The project is subject to the residential floor area (RFA) provision in the BHO No. 181,625, which 
was adopted by the City Council on March 18, 2011 and became effective on May 9, 2011 (original 
BHO). An amendment to the BHO, modifying several provisions governing the development of
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single-family zoned properties, was adopted on March 1, 2017 under Ordinance No. 184,802 and 
became effective on March 17, 2017 (amended BHO).

The proposed project is subject to the provisions set forth in the original BHO, not the amended 
BHO, as Section 41 of the amended BHO states:

Projects requiring a discretionary entitlement from the Department of City Planning shall 
not be subject to the provisions of this ordinance so long as an application for the complete 
entitlement is filed and a fee paid prior to the date on which this ordinance became 
effective. Any such project shall be subject to the regulations that were in effect on the 
date on which the application was filed.

The Applicant filed and paid a fee for a Preliminary Design Review (PDR) case on March 9, 2017, 
prior to the effective date of the amended BHO on March 17, 2017. Therefore, the proposed 
project is subject to the provisions in the original BHO.

Furthermore, the original BHO contains a provision which allows an increase in the maximum 
allowable RFA if a project meets any of the following seven (7) options: proportional stories, front 
fa?ade stepback, cumulative side yard setback, 18-foot envelope height, multiple structures, 
minimal grading, and green building. The amended BHO eliminated the green building option but 
maintained the remaining six (6) options, including the minimal grading option.

The Applicant utilizes the minimal grading option, which allows a 20-percent increase in the 
maximum allowable RFA for properties where at least 60 percent of the lot is comprised of slopes 
which are 30 percent or greater, the total amount of any grading on the site, including exempted 
grading, does not exceed the numeric value of 10 percent of the total lot size in cubic yards or 
1,000 cubic yards, whichever is less.

According to the slope band analysis prepared by a licensed engineer and stamped as Exhibit 
"A,” the site has a lot area of 6,832 square feet, of which 5,048 square feet, or 74 percent, is 
comprised of 30 percent or greater slopes (Exhibit C). Ten (10) percent of the total lot size equals 
683.2 cubic yards. The Applicant proposes to grade approximately 478.15 cubic yards of earth 
material, including exempted grading, which is less than 683.2 cubic yards. Therefore, the project 
qualifies for the 20-percent RFA increase per the original BHO. With the RFA increase, the project 
site is allowed a maximum RFA of 3,156 square feet. The proposed single-family residence has 
a total RFA of 2,775 square feet, excluding 400 square feet of parking area that is exempt from 
the RFA calculation. As such, the proposed project complies with the RFA provision in the original 
BHO.

Appeal Point No. 4: The Categorical Exemption (CE) is inadequate under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

CEQA prohibits use of a CE when “there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a 
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances." (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15300.2(c)). The Director’s Determination that the unusual circumstances exception does not 
apply is in error, because it fails to consider this specific ecological area where wildlife is frequently 
sighted on property (bobcat, deer, coyote, etc.) and wildlife corridors exist.

Staff Response:

The State of California, Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy (SMMC) prepared the Griffith Park 
Area Habitat Linkage Planning Map (Map) in December 2017 (Exhibit F). The Map outlines habitat 
blocks and shows lines depicting both known and potentially functional wildlife corridors between 
habitats. The Map was created as a tool to identify known and potential wildlife corridors. As
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evident in the Map, the project site is not located within any habitat blocks, and there are no known 
or potential wildlife corridors shown on or near the subject site.

Additionally, according to a letter prepared by a registered consulting arborist and dated May 4, 
2017, no protected tree species were observed on the project site, and the proposed project would 
not affect other protected trees on neighboring properties. According to the letter, there are two 
(2) significant, green wattle and avocado trees on the site; however, the avocado tree is dead, 
and the green wattle tree is to be preserved in place. Other than these two trees, the site is mostly 
covered in dirt, clear of any significant vegetation other than some shrubs. The project site is a 
steep, up-sloped lot where 74 percent of the lot is comprised of 30 percent or greater slopes, and 
there are no wetlands or streams on or near the subject property. Furthermore, most of the lots 
located within a 500-foot radius from the subject property have been disturbed and are currently 
developed with single-family residences. As shown in plans stamped Exhibit "A,” existing houses 
within a 500-foot radius from the project site range in size from approximately 1,300 square feet 
to 5,300 square feet (Exhibit C). The average size of these 65 houses is approximately 2,488 
square feet. The Applicant proposes a 2,775-square-foot house which is close to an average size 
of these 65 existing houses in the vicinity. Lastly, the Appellant has not provided any substantial 
evidence showing that the proposed project will have significant impacts on the environment due 
to unusual circumstances.

As such, there are no unusual circumstances associated with the proposed project or the project 
site that would result in significant impacts to an ecological area or wildlife species, habitat and 
corridors. Therefore, Class 3, Category 1 (Single-Family Residence) and Class 32 (In-Fill 
Development) Categorical Exemptions from CEQA still apply, and there is no substantial evidence 
demonstrating that an exception to a Categorical Exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15300.2 applies, as justified in the Director’s Determination.

Conclusion

Upon review and analysis of the issues raised by the Appellant, no errors or abuse of discretion 
by the Director of Planning or his/her designees were found. While the Department of City 
Planning generally aims to support the recommendations of the Board and defers to the judgment 
of the Board on subjective measures, staff cannot support a denial when the project is in 
compliance with the Specific Plan and the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. Additionally, the 
Appellant’s appeal points regarding a Zoning Administrator’s Determination for a 20-foot 
continuous paved roadway width and the maximum allowable RFA do not apply to the Director’s 
Determination. Lastly, the Appellant has failed to provide any substantial evidence showing that 
the proposed project will have significant impacts on the environment due to unusual 
circumstances. As such, the appeal of the conditional approval of a Project Permit Compliance 
and Design Review for the construction, use and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall single-family 
residence containing 2,710 square feet of residential floor area with a 465-square-foot attached 
two-car garage and three (3) uncovered parking spaces on a vacant, upslope, 6,832-square-foot 
lot within the Hollywoodland Specific Plan cannot be substantiated and therefore should be 
denied.
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This application is to be used for any appeals authorized by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) for discretionary 
actions administered by the Department of City Planning.

1. APPELLANT BODY/CASE INFORMATION

Appellant Body:

0 Area Planning Commission □ City Planning Commission □ City Council

Regarding Case Number: DIR-2017-1001 -DRB-SPP -d A______________________

Project Address: 3314 N. Lugano Place_____________________________________

□ Director of Planning

Final Date to Appeal: 12/19/2017

□ Appeal by Applicant/Owner
El Appeal by a person, other than the Applicant/Owner, claiming to be aggrieved
□ Appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety

Type of Appeal:

2. APPELLANT INFORMATION

Appellant’s name (print): Wrenn Chais

Company: ______________________

Mailing Address: 3267 Ledqewood Dr.

City: Los Angeles_________________

Telephone: (310) 739-5722_________

State: CA Zip: 90068

E-mail: wchais@lockelord.com

• Is the appeal being filed on your behalf or on behalf of another party, organization or company?

□ Other:El Self

□ Yes El No• Is the appeal being filed to support the original applicant’s position?

3. REPRESENTATIVE/AGENT INFORMATION

Representative/Agent name (if applicable): Kristina Kropp

Company: Luna & Glushon_________________

Mailing Address: 16255 Ventura Blvd., Suite 950

City: Encino____________

Telephone: (818) 907-8755

State: CA Zip: 91436

E-mail: kkropp@lunaglushon.com
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4. JUSTIFICATION/REASON FOR APPEAL

0 □Is the entire decision, or only parts of it being appealed? Entire Part

□ mAre specific conditions of approval being appealed? Yes No

If Yes, list the condition number(s) here: ________________________________

Attach a separate sheet providing your reasons for the appeal. Your reason must state:

• How you are aggrieved by the decision

• Why you believe the decision-maker erred or abused their discretion

• The reason for the appeal

• Specifically the points at issue

5. APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

I certify that the statemems/confained in thii plication are complete and true:

Date: fA. \$TAppellant Signature:

FILING REQUIREMENTS/ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Eight (8) sets of the following documents are required for each appeal filed (1 original and 7 duplicates):
o Appeal Application (form CP-7769) 
o Justification/Reason for Appeal 
o Copies of Original Determination Letter

A Filing Fee must be paid at the time of filing the appeal per LAMC Section 19.01 B.
o Original applicants must provide a copy of the original application receipt(s) (required to calculate 

their 85% appeal filing fee).

All appeals require noticing per the applicable LAMC section(s). Original Applicants must provide noticing per 
the LAMC, pay mailing fees to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of the receipt.

Appellants filing an appeal from a determination made by the Department of Building and Safety per LAMC 
12.26 K are considered Original Applicants and must provide noticing per LAMC 12.26 K.7, pay mailing fees 
to City Planning’s mailing contractor (BTC) and submit a copy of receipt.

A Certified Neighborhood Council (CNC) or a person identified as a member of a CNC or as representing the 
CNC may not file an appeal on behalf of the Neighborhood Council; persons affiliated with a CNC may only 
file as an individual on behalf of self.

Appeals of Density Bonus cases can only be filed by adjacent owners or tenants (must have documentation).

Appeals to the City Council from a determination on a Tentative Tract (TT or VTT) by the Area or City 
Planning Commission must be filed within 10 days of the date of the written determination of said 
Commission.

A CEQA document can only be appealed if a non-elected decision-making body (ZA, APC, CPC, etc.) makes 
a determination for a project that is not further appealable. [CA Public Resources Code ' 21151 (c)].

This Section for City Planning Staff Use Only
nner):Reviewed & Accepted by (DSCBase Fee: Date:

l \JJji

g hsjn
Deemed Complete 'roject Ram Date:Receipt No:

OZ-O
□ Original receipt and BTC receipt (if original applicant)Determination authority notified
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ATTACHMENT TO APPEAL

Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP

Appellant: Wrenn Chais, the owner and resident of 3267 Ledgewood Dr., located 
immediately next to the Project, and who will therefore be adversely and directly impacted 
by the Project.

Project: New 2,710 square foot single-family residence with a 465-square-foot 
attached garage and three uncovered parking spaces on a vacant, upslope lot.

The Director of Planning (“Director”) erred and abused its discretion in granting a 
Project Permit for the Project based upon the following:

1. The Project Does NOT Substantially Comply with the Hollywoodland 
Specific Plan.

The Director’s determination that the Project substantially complies with the 
Hollywoodland Specific Plan (“Specific Plan”) is in error and is not supported by 
substantial evidence.

Relying narrowly on the “point system” in the Specific Plan, the Director’s 
determination not only completely fails to address the Design Review Board’s disapproval 
of the Project, it dismisses and disregards the purpose, intent and key provisions of the 
Specific Plan:

To protect Hollywoodland, a unique and historical residential community in 
Hollywood, planned in the early 1920's as a custom home, single-family 
subdivision with a "European Village" character.

To preserve and build upon the community's natural environment, unique history 
and architectural character.

To ensure that new development on the currently 220 vacant lots and 
redevelopment of the 525 existing homes, particularly those built in the 1960's and 
1970's, enhances the character of the community rather than compromises its 
integrity.

To protect Hollywoodland as it was in the early decades of the Hollywoodland 
Tract, when the initial deed restrictions and design review process produced a 
series of architectural styles consisting of Mediterranean, English, French and 
other traditional cottages and villas having uniformly high quality design and 
construction.

To permit and facilitate new development as long as it is compatible with and 
enhances the character and quality of the existing community.

%



The Director’s determination completely ignores all of these Specific Plan 
purposes as the within Project is wholly devoid of any "European Village" character and 
is completely inconsistent with such character.

The Specific Plan disallows the Director to make a determination on the “point 
system” alone. The Specific Plan specifically provides that the Director shall make a 
determination based on the design criteria and point system established in the 
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines.

Here, the Design Review Board specifically found that the Project fails with regard 
to its design criteria as it is modern, not in keeping with the Specific Plan’s “European 
Village” character and is incompatible with the architectural character of the 
neighborhood. The Director’s determination fails at all to provide evidence of Design 
Review Board error, and is completely devoid of explanation on how the Project meets 
the architectural design criteria of the Specific Plan.

The Director’s determination is therefore in error, not supported by substantial 
evidence and renders the public process of the Design Review Board meaningless.

2. The Director Failed to Require a Zoning Administrator’s Determination
from Los Angeles Municipal Code §12.21 .C.10(0(3).

Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) §12.21,C.10(i)(3) provides that for any new 
construction of, or addition to, a One-Family Dwelling on a Lot that does not have a 
vehicular access route from a Street improved with a minimum 20-foot wide continuous 
paved roadway from the driveway apron that provides access to the main residence to 
the boundary of the Hillside Area, no Building permit or Grading permit shall be issued 
unless the construction or addition meets the requirements of this Subdivision 10 or has 
been approved by a Zoning Administrator pursuant to Section 12.24 X.28 of this Code.

LAMC §12.36 provides that if an applicant files for a project that requires multiple 
Legislative and/or Quasi-judicial Approvals, then such applicant shall file applications at 
the same time for all approvals reasonably related and necessary to complete the project.

Here, the evidence shows that the Project that does not have a vehicular access 
route from a Street improved with a minimum 20-foot wide continuous paved roadway 
from the driveway apron that provides access to the main residence to the boundary of 
the Hillside Area. Accordingly, the applicant will need approval by a Zoning Administrator 
pursuant to Section 12.24 X.28 of the LAMC. Pursuant to LAMC §12.36, such approval 
must have been filed at the same time as Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP.

3. The Project Fails to Comply with Baseline Hillside Ordinance.

The residential square footage of the Project is based upon a 20% area bonus 
calculated under the old Baseline Hillside Ordinance. The Project is not subject to the old



BHO, it is subject to the BHO as effective March, 2017. Under the existing BHO, the 
Project’s area bonus is in error and miscalculated.

4. The Categorical Exemption is Inadequate Under the California
Environmental Quality Act.

The California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA”) prohibits use of a categorical 
exemption when “there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant 
effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.” (CEQA Guidelines § 
15300.2(c)). The “unusual circumstances” exception is established without evidence of 
an environmental effect upon a showing that the project has some feature that 
distinguishes it from others in the exempt class, such as its size or location. In such a 
case, to render the exception applicable, the party need only show a reasonable 
possibility of a significant effect due to that unusual circumstance. Alternatively, the 
“unusual circumstances” exception is established with evidence that the project will have 
a significant environmental effect. See Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley 
(2015)60 Cal.4th 1086.

The Director’s determination that the unusual circumstances exception does not 
apply is in error because it fails to consider this specific ecological area where wildlife is 
frequently sighted on property (bobcat, deer, coyote, etc.) and wildlife corridors exist.

V
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DETERMINATION

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Sections 11.5.7 Cand 16.50, and Section 9.B.1 
of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan, Ordinance 168,121, I have considered the proposed project 
and as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:

Approve with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review and Design 
Review for the construction, use, and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall single
family residence containing 2,710 square feet of residential floor area with a 465- 
square-foot attached two-car garage and three (3) uncovered parking spaces on 
a vacant, upslope, 6,832-square-foot lot; and

Determined based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is 
exempt from CEQA pursuant to City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines, Section 3, 
Article II, Class 3, Category 1 (Single-Family Residence) and State CEQA Statutes 
and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 (In-Fill Development), and 
there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical 
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

http://planning.lacity.org


The project approval is based upon the attached Findings, and subject to the attached Conditions 
of Approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial 
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped Exhibit “A,” 
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans shall be made without prior 
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division and written 
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shali be identified and justified in writing.

1.

Walls and Fences. No new walls or fences shall be located within three (3) feet of the front 
property line.

2.

Height. The overall building height, as measured from the lowest grade within five horizontal 
feet of the exterior walls of the building to the highest elevation of the roof structure or 
parapet wall, shall not exceed 36 feet. The project shall also comply with height 
requirements of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance to the satisfaction of the Department of 
Building and Safety.

3.

Front Yard. The project shall observe a 20-foot front yard setback, to be measured after 
any dedication required by the City Engineer.

4.

Side Yard. The project shall provide a minimum of seven-foot side yard setbacks.5.

Parking. The project shall provide two (2) on-site, covered or uncovered, parking spaces in 
addition to the three (3) parking space required by LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(g).

6.

Lot Coverage. All buildings and structures shall not cover more than 22 percent, or 1,456 
square feet, of the 6,832-square-foot lot. All buildings, structures and paved surfaces shall 
not cover more than 43 percent, or 2,918 square feet, of the 6,832-square-foot lot.

7.

Landscaping. The applicant shall submit a landscape plan prepared by a licensed 
landscape architect. At least 50 percent of the required front and side yards of the lot shall 
be landscaped. All retaining walls on the site shall be covered with dense shrubbery and 
vines.

8.

Appurtenances. No heating, ventilation or air conditioning equipment, except solar heating 
panels, receiving antennas and exhaust vents, shall be located on the roof of the house or 
garage. Any other appurtenances installed on the building shall be screened from view from 
any public right-of-way in Hollywoodland.

9.

Street Dedications and Improvements. The project is located on a Substandard Limited 
Hillside Street, which may require street dedications and/or improvements. The applicant 
shall provide the required dedications and/or improvements to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer.

10.

Sprinklers. An approved automated fire sprinkler system shall be installed in compliance 
with the Los Angeles Plumbing Code.

11.
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Sewer Connection. A sewer connection shall be installed to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer.

12.

Design Guidelines. The project shall comply with all design guidelines for which the project 
received points in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines Worksheet in Exhibit “A.”

13.

Modifications. Any change to the design or drawings will require approval from the Director 
of Planning in consultation with the Design Review Board.

14.

Administrative Conditions

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department 
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and 
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a 
building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department 
of City Planning staff “Plans Approved.” A copy of the plans approved, supplied by the 
applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

15.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

16.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or 
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the 
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance 
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.

17

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

18.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications 
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety 
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project 
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of 
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised 
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the 
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

19.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

20.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date 
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered 
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation 
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.

21.
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Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. Applicant shall do all of the
following:

22.

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City's processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of 
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from 
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

c. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (b).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the 
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation 
imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in 
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the 
entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the 
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, 
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.
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For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, 
committees, employees, and volunteers.

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local 
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

The subject property is located within the Hollywoodland Specific Plan. The property is an 
irregular shaped, 6,832-square-foot upsloping lot on the east side of Lugano Place, a 
Substandard Hillside Street, towards the end of the cul-de-sac. The project proposes the 
construction, use, and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall, single-family residence containing 2,710 
square feet of residential floor area with a 465-square-foot attached two-car garage and three (3) 
uncovered parking spaces.

A recommendation was made by the Hollywoodland Design Review Board, pursuant 
to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 16.50:

1.

The project complies with LAMC Section 16.50 E.1 in that the applicant submitted the 
applicable site and floor plans, elevations, photographs, etc., to schedule a review by the 
Hollywoodland Design Review Board and the Director of Planning.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.50 E.3(b)(2), the Hollywoodland Design Review Board held 
a public hearing for the proposed project on October 5, 2017. The applicant presented the 
project before the Board, and time was allotted for public comment during which three 
members of the public provided following comments:

• Will the retaining wall be visible from neighboring properties?
• It is a modern house that is not consistent with the Specific Plan.
• The design needs to keep with the European Village style.
• The house does not fit and is out of character within the neighborhood.

The Board provided the following comments:
• The project is not consistent with the purpose of the Specific Plan.
• It needs a design that represents the European Village style.
• This design could be located anywhere outside of Hollywoodland.
• The design at the rear of the house could be improved.
• The design has made some progress since the preliminary design review meetings.
• Hollywoodland elements should be incorporated into the design.

After review and discussion, the Board voted 5-1 to recommend disapproval of the project.

The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, 
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

2.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.2.(a), the project complies with the applicable 
regulations, standards and provisions of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan:

7. A. Structural Elements and Appurtenances: No heating, ventilation or air conditioning 
equipment installed in a new building or added to an existing building shall be located on 
the roof of a house or garage, except solar heating panels, receiving antennas and exhaust 
vents. Any other appurtenances installed on a new building or added to an existing building, 
except for solar heating panels, receiving antennas and exhaust vents shall be screened 
from view from any public right-of-way in Hollywoodland.

Per Exhibit "A" and Condition of Approval, no heating, ventilation or air conditioning 
equipment will be installed on the roof of the proposed building. No other appurtenances,
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except for solar panels, are proposed at this time. Therefore, as proposed and conditioned, 
the project complies with Section 7.A of the Specific Plan.

7.B. Fences and Walls: Except for Granite Walls and Granite Stairways, no way fence or 
new wall or addition to an existing fence or wall shall be permitted closer than three feet 
from the front lot line. No new fence or new wall or addition to an existing fence or wall shall 
exceed six feet in height, except as may be required by the Department of Building and 
Safety.

As shown in Exhibit “A,” the Applicant does not propose any walls or fences within three (3) 
feet of the front lot line. Therefore, the project complies with Section 7.B of the Specific Plan.

7. C. Parking: A Project on a street that has a paved roadway width of less than 28 feet shall 
have two off-street parking spaces, in addition to the requirements in Los Angeles Municipal 
Code (LAMC) Section 12.21. These additional parking spaces may be uncovered.

The project site has a paved roadway width of 20 feet according to the Bureau of 
Engineering Hillside Referral Form, thereby requiring two (2) off-street parking spaces in 
addition to the number of parking spaces required by the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) 
codified in LAMC Section 12.21. The BHO requires two (2) on-site parking spaces for 2,400 
square feet of floor area, which must be provided within a private garage, and an additional 
space for every increment of 1,000 square feet or fraction thereof of floor area, which may 
be uncovered. The applicant proposes a total residential floor area of 2,775 square feet, 
including the 2,710-square-foot dwelling and 65 square feet of the 465-square-foot attached 
garage (of which 400 square feet is exempted per BHO), requiring three (3) spaces per 
BHO. The applicant proposes two (2) parking spaces within the attached garage and three 
(3) uncovered parking spaces on the driveway. Therefore, the project complies with Section
7.C of the Specific Plan.

7.D. Landscaping: Except for area used for required parking pursuant to Subsection C 
above and LAMC. Section 12.21, at least 50 percent of the required front and side yards of 
the lot on which a Project is located shall be landscaped.

As shown in Exhibit “A,” more than 50% of the required front and side yards (not including 
areas used for required parking) will be landscaped with trees, shrubs and groundcover. 
Therefore, the project complies with Section 7.D of the Specific Plan.

7.E. Street Improvements: Every Project application shall agree to complete all required 
street improvements. In order to assure such compliance, the applicant shall provide a bond 
or other assurance to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, prior to the issuance of 
a building permit. If a Project has frontage on an unimproved public street or involves 
reopening of a street which has been withdrawn from public use, or if a new Project takes 
access from a driveway or private street from which four or more dwelling units already take 
access, then improvements along the entire lot frontage of the Project shall be required. 
These improvements shall be consistent with those of adjacent improved public street, but 
shall, in all cases, have a roadway width of at least 28 feet and curbs on both sides. No 
sidewalk shall be required. These street improvements shall be constructed or guaranteed 
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

The subject property fronts on Lugano Place, a Substandard Hillside Limited Street. 
According to the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Hillside Referral Form, the project satisfies
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the minimum width requirement of 20 feet for both continuous paved roadway and the street 
adjacent to the subject lot. The Referral Form also indicates that a five-foot dedication is 
required; however, BOE issued a Determination of Dedication Requirements Letter 
confirming that the five-foot dedication is not required for approval of the building permit at 
this time due to existing site conditions. Per the Condition of Approval, the applicant is 
advised that additional dedications and/or improvements may be required to the satisfaction 
of the City Engineer. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with Section 7.E of the 
Specific Plan.

7.F.1 Front Yards:
a. For any Project on a lot which fronts on a substandard hillside limited street, there shall 
be a front yard of at least ten feet.

b. Notwithstanding a. above, there shall be a minimum three foot front yard for any detached 
accessory one-story garage or for that portion of any building which is an attached 
accessory one-story garage.

Section 3.B of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan states that wherever the Specific Plan 
contains provisions requiring greater setback regulations as compared with provisions 
contained in the LAMC Chapter 1, the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede the other 
applicable provisions. The Baseline Hillside Ordinance requires a five-foot front yard setback 
for lots fronting on a Substandard Hillside Street, which is less than the 10-foot front yard 
setback requirement per the Specific Plan of 10 feet. The new single-family house will be 
set back 20 feet and the proposed attached garage will be set back more than 20 feet from 
the front property line. Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with Section 7.F.1 of 
the Specific Plan.

7.F.2 Side Yards:
a. For any main building, each side yard shall not be less than five feet.

b. For any main building on a lot in RA, RE, RS, R1 and RD Zones, one foot shall be added 
to the above required five foot width of each side yard for each increment of ten feet or 
fraction thereof above the first 18 feet of height of the main building.

Section 3.B of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan states that wherever the Specific Plan 
contains provisions requiring greater setback regulations as compared with provisions 
contained in the LAMC Chapter 1, the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede the other 
applicable provisions. Both of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) and the Specific Plan 
require a minimum five-foot side yard setback in the R1 Zone and one (1) additional foot for 
each increment of 10 feet or fraction thereof above the first 18 feet of building height. The 
project is required to provide a minimum seven-foot side yard setback based on the 36-foot 
building height proposed. The main residence will be set back seven (7) feet from the 
southerly property line and approximately 21 feet from the northerly property line. Therefore, 
as proposed, the project complies with Section 7.F.2 of the Specific Plan.

7.G. Height: No building or structure shall exceed 36 feet in height as measured from the 
lowest grade adjacent to the exterior wall of the building or structure to the highest point of 
the roof structure or parapet exterior wall, except that:

1. When the elevation of the highest adjoining sidewalk or ground surface within a five foot 
horizontal distance from the exterior wall of the building exceeds the lowest grade adjacent
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to the exterior wall of a building by more than 20 feet, then no building or structure shall
exceed 45 feet in height.

2. Notwithstanding Paragraph 1 above, within 20 feet in depth from the front lot line of a lot, 
no Project shall exceed 24 feet in height measured from the highest point of the roof 
structure or parapet exterior wall to the top of the street curb elevation at the centerline of 
the front lot line or the street elevation if there is no curb.

The proposed building will have a maximum overall building height of 36 feet, which 
complies with the height limit set forth in the Specific Plan. In addition, the Project does not 
propose any structures within 20 feet of the front lot line, as the main residence with an 
attached garage is set back 20 feet from the front lot line. Therefore, the project complies 
with Section 7.G of the Specific Plan.

7.H. Lot Coverage:
1. No Project, including main and accessory buildings, shall cover more than 30 percent of 
the area of a lot.

3. Except for required parking, pursuant to Subsection C above and LAMC Section 12.21, 
no more than 50 percent of the area of a lot shall be covered by the combination of all 
buildings and paved surfaces.

The footprint of the main residence and attached garage is 1,455.83 square feet, which 
covers approximately 22 percent of the 6,832-square-foot lot. The proposed buildings and 
paved surfaces will have an area of 2,917.12 square feet, which covers approximately 43 
percent of the lot. Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with Section 7.H of the 
Specific Plan.

8. A. Fire Protection: Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Code to the contrary, any 
new construction of a one-family dwelling or detached accessory building shall be protected 
throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, in compliance with the Los 
Angeles Plumbing Code. This provision shall not apply to accessory structures such as 
gazebos, pergolas, or storage sheds provided these structures are not supported by or 
attached to any portion of a dwelling or accessory building and do not exceed 200 square 
feet in floor area.

Exhibit “A” does not indicate the proposal of an automatic fire sprinkler system. However, 
the project is conditioned to install an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, in 
compliance with the Los Angeles Plumbing Code. Therefore, as conditioned, the project 
complies with Section 8.A of the Specific Plan.

8.B. Sewer Connection: A sewer connection shall be provided for any new dwelling unit 
on a lot located 200 or fewer feet from a sewer mainline unless a sewer connection is 
provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

As conditioned, the project will be required to provide a sewer connection to the satisfaction 
of the City Engineer, thereby fulfilling this requirement.

8.C. Grading: The Natural Elevation of a Ridgeline shall not be altered by more than 5 feet 
and shall be retained in its natural state to the greatest extent possible. Of altered or graded, 
the principal ridges shall be relandscaped utilizing landform planting techniques, as
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described in the Los Angeles City Planning Department’s Landform Grading Manual 
(located in City Council File No. 82-0557), in order to create the appearance of ridgeline and 
shelf configurations, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety and the 
City Planning Department.

The proposed project is not located on a ridgeline. Therefore, Section 8.C of the Specific 
Plan does not apply.

9.A. Requirement: No building permit shall be issued for a Project unless a Project Design 
Approval has been issued in accordance with this Section. A Project Design Approval shall 
only be issued for a Project which is consistent with the character of Hollywoodland. The 
Director, and the City Planning Commission and City Council on appeal, shall make that 
determination based on the design criteria and point system established in the 
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning Commission.

The Hollywoodland Design Guidelines require a minimum of 35 points for projects located 
on an upsloping lot. As per Exhibit “A," the project has received a total of 54 points, which 
exceeds the threshold established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. The Director 
has determined that the proposed single-family dwelling meets the design criteria and point 
system established in the Hollywoodland Design Guideline. Therefore, the project complies 
with Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.

9.B.2. Procedure and Authority of the Director of Planning: In making the initial 
determination on a Project Design Approval, the Director shall utilize the point system 
contained in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning 
Commission which establishes a threshold number of points that must be attained in order 
to receive a Project Design Approval. If the Director receives a recommendation by the 
Design Review Advisory Board as described below in C 1, the Director may make a further 
determination regarding the Project Design Approval application, granting it, denying it, or 
granting it with modifications.

The project went through two (2) preliminary design review sessions under Case No. DIR- 
2017-1001-DRB-SPP-P and a public hearing under Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP. 
The applicant made revisions to incorporate comments received from the Design Review 
Board during the preliminary design review sessions. The Board voted 5-1 to recommend 
disapproval of the project stating that the proposed design is inconsistent with the character 
of Hollywoodland and the purpose of the Specific Plan.

As discussed above, the project was evaluated per Section 9.A of the Hollywoodland 
Specific Plan. The project complies with all applicable provisions of the Specific Plan. 
Additionally, the project has received a total of 54 points which exceeds the threshold of 35 
points for upsloping lots established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. Therefore, the 
project complies with the Specific Plan and meets the point system contained in the 
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning Commission which 
establishes a threshold number of points that must be attained in order to receive a Project 
Design Approval.

The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when 
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would 
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically 
feasible.

3.
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Mitigation measures are not necessary as there are no potentially significant negative 
environmental effects associated with the Project. The Director of Planning has determined 
that the Project is Categorically Exempt from the environmental review pursuant to City of 
Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines, Section 3, Article II, Class 3, Category 1 for the construction 
of a single-family residence not in conjunction with the building of two or more units and 
State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 for an in-fill 
development, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a 
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

There are six (6) Exceptions which the City is required to consider before finding a project 
exempt under Class 15303 and 15332: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant 
Effect; (d) Scenic Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.

While the subject site is located within the Hollywood Fault Zone, Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone, and Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Special Grading Area, specific Regulatory 
Compliance Measures (RCMs) in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and 
construction of projects in these particular types of “sensitive” locations and will reduce any 
potential impacts to less than significant. Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) include 
compliance with the California Building Code seismic standards, Landform Grading Manual 
guidelines, and conditions of approval in the Los Angeles Department of Building and 
Safety’s (LADBS) Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter Log #97079, dated March 21, 
2017 and subsequent amendments thereof. These RCMs have been historically proven to 
work to the satisfaction of LADBS and BOE to reduce any impacts from the specific 
environment the project is located. Thus, the location of the project will not result in a 
significant impact based on its location.

There are two (2) new single-family residences proposed within 500 feet of the subject 
property: (1) a 2,399-square-foot residence located at 3225 N. Ledgewood Dr. and (2) a 
3,082-square-foot residence located at 3217 N. Ledgewood Dr. While there is a succession 
of three (3) known projects of the same type and in the same place, the proposed 
construction of a new single-family residence is not expected to have a significant 
cumulative impact, as they do not exceed the threshold for a traffic impact study, established 
by the Los Angeles Department of Transportation’s (LADOT), and all projects will provide 
the required number of parking spaces per the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) and 
Hollywoodland Specific Plan. In addition, the project requires an export of less than 1,000 
cubic yards of soil, which does not trigger a haul route approval by the Board of Building 
and Safety Commissioners. As previously mentioned, the project is subject to the conditions 
listed in the LADBS Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter Log #97079 and subsequent 
amendments thereof. Furthermore, the subject property is zoned R1-1 and designated for 
Low II Residential. The project proposes the construction of a single-family residence in an 
area zoned and designated for such development. All neighboring lots are either developed 
with single-family residences or vacant, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to 
nearby properties. The proposed development is not unusual for the vicinity of the subject 
site, and similar in scope to other existing single-family homes in the area. Thus, there are 
no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment.

The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State 
Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. 
The subject property is located approximately 25 miles east of State Route 27 and therefore 
would not have any potential impact on the State Scenic Highway.
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According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, 
neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. 
The project site is currently vacant and has not been identified as a historic resource by 
local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing 
in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the 
Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not 
found to be a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPIacesLA website or 
SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the 
site as a historic resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse 
change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation 
and regulations;
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species;
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality; and
The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low II Residential. 
The project is for the construction of a new 2,710-square-foot single-family residence with a 
465-square-foot attached two-car garage on a 6,832-square-foot (or 0.16 acres) lot, which 
is consistent with the Hollywood Community Plan.

The project is consistent with the objectives of the Hollywood Community Plan to encourage 
the preservation and enhancement of the varied and distinctive residential character of the 
Community and retain the natural terrain by minimizing grading. The project is also 
consistent with the zoning regulations and the Hollywoodland Specific Plan provisions. The 
site is currently vacant and has not been developed. However, the subject property is not 
located in a significant ecological area. Furthermore, a majority of the surrounding properties 
are developed with single-family residences. The project site therefore is not, and has no 
value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. According to a Tree 
Inventory/Identification Letter dated May 4, 2017 and prepared by a registered consulting 
arborist, no protected tree species were observed on the subject property, and two (2) 
significant trees were identified. The avocado tree is dead, and the Acacia tree is to be 
preserved in place.

The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, 
stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These 
RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for 
preparing a traffic study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. 
Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on 
reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality
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studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction 
and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities 
and services. Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32 CE.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the Director’s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditioned upon the privileges being utilized 
within three years after the effective date of this determination and, if such privileges are not 
utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun 
within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization 
shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or 
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them 
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other 
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly 
observed.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any 
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of 
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an 
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal 
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a 
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise 
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County 
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any 
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. 
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or 
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any 
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

The Determination in this matter will become effective and final fifteen (15) days after the 
date of mailing of the Notice of Director’s Determination unless an appeal there from is filed 
with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the 
appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the 
appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the 
required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the 
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted. 
Forms are available on-line at www.Dlannina.lacitv.org.
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Planning Department public offices are located at:

Valley Office
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050

Downtown Office 
Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa Street, 4th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077

West Los Angeles 
Development Services Center 
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, 2nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
(310) 231-2901

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are 
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa 
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles or the Marvin Braude Building in the Valley. In order to assure 
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to 
schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center through the Department of City 
Planning website at http://planninq.lacitv.org either by calling (213) 482-7077, (818) 374-5050, or 
(310) 231-2901. The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this 
requirement as well.

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California 
Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial 
review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094,5, 
only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day 
following the date on which the City’s decision becomes final.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

Approved by:

Jane Cnoi, Senior City Planner

Prepared by:Reviewed by:

VUCJ2a^(TVb
Mindy Nguyen, City Planner Nuri Cho, City Planning Associate 

Nuri.Cho@lacity.org
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HOLLYWOODLAND SPECIFIC PLAN 
PROJECT PERMIT COMPLIANCE REVIEW & 

DESIGN REVIEW

December 4, 2017

Applicant/ Owner
Stephanie Savage and 
Michael Swischuk 
2153 Groveland Drive 
Los Angeles, CA 90046

Case No. 
CEQA: 

Specific Plan: 
Location: 

Council District: 
Neighborhood Council: 
Community Plan Area: 
Land Use Designation: 

Zone:
Legal Description:

DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP
ENV-2017-2449-CE
Hollywoodland
3314 N. Lugano Place
4 - Ryu
Hollywood United
Hollywood
Low II Residential
R1-1
Lot 14 Arb 1, Block 21, TR 6450

Last Day to File an Appeal: December 19, 2017

DETERMINATION

Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Sections 11.5.7 C and 16.50, and Section 9.B.1 
of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan, Ordinance 168,121, I have considered the proposed project 
and as the designee of the Director of Planning, I hereby:

Approve with Conditions a Project Permit Compliance Review and Design 
Review for the construction, use, and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall single
family residence containing 2,710 square feet of residential floor area with a 465- 
square-foot attached two-car garage and three (3) uncovered parking spaces on 
a vacant, upslope, 6,832-square-foot lot; and

Determined based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is 
exempt from CEQA pursuant to City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines, Section 3, 
Article II, Class 3, Category 1 (Single-Family Residence) and State CEQA Statutes 
and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 (In-Fill Development), and 
there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical 
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
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The project approval is based upon the attached Findings, and subject to the attached Conditions 
of Approval:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial 
conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped Exhibit "A,” 
and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans shall be made without prior 
review by the Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division and written 
approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing.

1.

2. Walls and Fences. No new walls or fences shall be located within three (3) feet of the front 
property line.

3. Height. The overall building height, as measured from the lowest grade within five horizontal 
feet of the exterior walls of the building to the highest elevation of the roof structure or 
parapet wall, shall not exceed 36 feet. The project shall also comply with height 
requirements of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance to the satisfaction of the Department of 
Building and Safety.

4. Front Yard. The project shall observe a 20-foot front yard setback, to be measured after 
any dedication required by the City Engineer.

Side Yard. The project shall provide a minimum of seven-foot side yard setbacks.5.

6. Parking. The project shall provide two (2) on-site, covered or uncovered, parking spaces in 
addition to the three (3) parking space required by LAMC Section 12.21 C.10(g).

Lot Coverage. All buildings and structures shall not cover more than 22 percent, or 1,456 
square feet, of the 6,832-square-foot lot. All buildings, structures and paved surfaces shall 
not cover more than 43 percent, or 2,918 square feet, of the 6,832-square-foot lot.

7.

8. Landscaping. The applicant shall submit a landscape plan prepared by a licensed 
landscape architect. At least 50 percent of the required front and side yards of the lot shall 
be landscaped. All retaining walls on the site shall be covered with dense shrubbery and 
vines.

9. Appurtenances. No heating, ventilation or air conditioning equipment, except solar heating 
panels, receiving antennas and exhaust vents, shall be located on the roof of the house or 
garage. Any other appurtenances installed on the building shall be screened from view from 
any public right-of-way in Hollywoodland.

Street Dedications and Improvements. The project is located on a Substandard Limited 
Hillside Street, which may require street dedications and/or improvements. The applicant 
shall provide the required dedications and/or improvements to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer.

10.

Sprinklers. An approved automated fire sprinkler system shall be installed in compliance 
with the Los Angeles Plumbing Code.

11.
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Sewer Connection. A sewer connection shall be installed to the satisfaction of the City 
Engineer.

12.

13. Design Guidelines. The project shall comply with all design guidelines for which the project 
received points in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines Worksheet in Exhibit "A.”

14. Modifications. Any change to the design or drawings will require approval from the Director 
of Planning in consultation with the Design Review Board.

Administrative Conditions

15. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department 
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and 
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a 
building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department 
of City Planning staff "Plans Approved.” A copy of the plans approved, supplied by the 
applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the 
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of 
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations 
required herein.

16.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or 
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the 
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance 
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.

17.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the 
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

18.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of 
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los 
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications 
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety 
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project 
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of 
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised 
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the 
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

19.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be 
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

20.

21. Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date 
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered 
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation 
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.
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Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. Applicant shall do all of the 
following:

22.

a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of 
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from 
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs.

c. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (b).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the 
defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation 
imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in 
whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the 
entitlement,
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, 
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

The Citytake any other action. retains theor
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For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

"City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, 
committees, employees, and volunteers.

"Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions include 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local
law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

The subject property is located within the Hollywoodland Specific Plan. The property is an 
irregular shaped, 6,832-square-foot upsloping lot on the east side of Lugano Place, a 
Substandard Hillside Street, towards the end of the cul-de-sac. The project proposes the 
construction, use, and maintenance of a new 36-foot tall, single-family residence containing 2,710 
square feet of residential floor area with a 465-square-foot attached two-car garage and three (3) 
uncovered parking spaces.

1. A recommendation was made by the Hollywoodland Design Review Board, pursuant 
to Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 16.50:

The project complies with LAMC Section 16.50 E.1 in that the applicant submitted the 
applicable site and floor plans, elevations, photographs, etc., to schedule a review by the 
Hollywoodland Design Review Board and the Director of Planning.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.50 E.3(b)(2), the Hollywoodland Design Review Board held 
a public hearing for the proposed project on October 5, 2017. The applicant presented the 
project before the Board, and time was allotted for public comment during which three 
members of the public provided following comments:

• Will the retaining wall be visible from neighboring properties?
• It is a modern house that is not consistent with the Specific Plan.
• The design needs to keep with the European Village style.
• The house does not fit and is out of character within the neighborhood.

The Board provided the following comments:
• The project is not consistent with the purpose of the Specific Plan.
• It needs a design that represents the European Village style.
• This design could be located anywhere outside of Hollywoodland.
• The design at the rear of the house could be improved.
• The design has made some progress since the preliminary design review meetings.
• Hollywoodland elements should be incorporated into the design.

After review and discussion, the Board voted 5-1 to recommend disapproval of the project.

2. The project substantially complies with the applicable regulations, findings, 
standards, and provisions of the specific plan.

Pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C.2.(a), the project complies with the applicable 
regulations, standards and provisions of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan:

7.A. Structural Elements and Appurtenances: No heating, ventilation or air conditioning 
equipment installed in a new building or added to an existing building shall be located on 
the roof of a house or garage, except solar heating panels, receiving antennas and exhaust 
vents. Any other appurtenances installed on a new building or added to an existing building, 
except for solar heating panels, receiving antennas and exhaust vents shall be screened 
from view from any public right-of-way in Hollywoodland.

Per Exhibit "A” and Condition of Approval, no heating, ventilation or air conditioning 
equipment will be installed on the roof of the proposed building. No other appurtenances,
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except for solar panels, are proposed at this time. Therefore, as proposed and conditioned, 
the project complies with Section 7.A of the Specific Plan.

7.B. Fences and Walls: Except for Granite Walls and Granite Stairways, no way fence or 
new wall or addition to an existing fence or wall shall be permitted closer than three feet 
from the front lot line. No new fence or new wall or addition to an existing fence or wall shall 
exceed six feet in height, except as may be required by the Department of Building and 
Safety.

As shown in Exhibit "A,” the Applicant does not propose any walls or fences within three (3) 
feet of the front lot line. Therefore, the project complies with Section 7. B of the Specific Plan.

7.C. Parking: A Project on a street that has a paved roadway width of less than 28 feet shall 
have two off-street parking spaces, in addition to the requirements in Los Angeles Municipal 
Code (LAMC) Section 12.21. These additional parking spaces may be uncovered.

The project site has a paved roadway width of 20 feet according to the Bureau of 
Engineering Hillside Referral Form, thereby requiring two (2) off-street parking spaces in 
addition to the number of parking spaces required by the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) 
codified in LAMC Section 12.21. The BHO requires two (2) on-site parking spaces for 2,400 
square feet of floor area, which must be provided within a private garage, and an additional 
space for every increment of 1,000 square feet or fraction thereof of floor area, which may 
be uncovered. The applicant proposes a total residential floor area of 2,775 square feet, 
including the 2,710-square-foot dwelling and 65 square feet of the 465-square-foot attached 
garage (of which 400 square feet is exempted per BHO), requiring three (3) spaces per 
BHO. The applicant proposes two (2) parking spaces within the attached garage and three 
(3) uncovered parking spaces on the driveway. Therefore, the project complies with Section 
7.C of the Specific Plan.

7.D. Landscaping: Except for area used for required parking pursuant to Subsection C 
above and LAMC. Section 12.21, at least 50 percent of the required front and side yards of 
the lot on which a Project is located shall be landscaped.

As shown in Exhibit "A,” more than 50% of the required front and side yards (not including 
areas used for required parking) will be landscaped with trees, shrubs and groundcover. 
Therefore, the project complies with Section 7.D of the Specific Plan.

7.E. Street Improvements: Every Project application shall agree to complete all required 
street improvements. In order to assure such compliance, the applicant shall provide a bond 
or other assurance to the satisfaction of the Bureau of Engineering, prior to the issuance of 
a building permit. If a Project has frontage on an unimproved public street or involves 
reopening of a street which has been withdrawn from public use, or if a new Project takes 
access from a driveway or private street from which four or more dwelling units already take 
access, then improvements along the entire lot frontage of the Project shall be required. 
These improvements shall be consistent with those of adjacent improved public street, but 
shall, in all cases, have a roadway width of at least 28 feet and curbs on both sides. No 
sidewalk shall be required. These street improvements shall be constructed or guaranteed 
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

The subject property fronts on Lugano Place, a Substandard Hillside Limited Street. 
According to the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Hillside Referral Form, the project satisfies
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the minimum width requirement of 20 feet for both continuous paved roadway and the street 
adjacent to the subject lot. The Referral Form also indicates that a five-foot dedication is 
required; however, BOE issued a Determination of Dedication Requirements Letter 
confirming that the five-foot dedication is not required for approval of the building permit at 
this time due to existing site conditions. Per the Condition of Approval, the applicant is 
advised that additional dedications and/or improvements may be required to the satisfaction 
of the City Engineer. Therefore, as conditioned, the project complies with Section 7.E of the 
Specific Plan.

7.F.1 Front Yards:
a. For any Project on a lot which fronts on a substandard hillside limited street, there shall 
be a front yard of at least ten feet.

b. Notwithstanding a. above, there shall be a minimum three foot front yard for any detached 
accessory one-story garage or for that portion of any building which is an attached 
accessory one-story garage.

Section 3.B of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan states that wherever the Specific Plan 
contains provisions requiring greater setback regulations as compared with provisions 
contained in the LAMC Chapter 1, the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede the other 
applicable provisions. The Baseline Hillside Ordinance requires a five-foot front yard setback 
for lots fronting on a Substandard Hillside Street, which is less than the 10-foot front yard 
setback requirement per the Specific Plan of 10 feet. The new single-family house will be 
set back 20 feet and the proposed attached garage will be set back more than 20 feet from 
the front property line. Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with Section 7.F.1 of 
the Specific Plan.

7.F.2 Side Yards:
a. For any main building, each side yard shall not be less than five feet.

b. For any main building on a lot in RA, RE, RS, R1 and RD Zones, one foot shall be added 
to the above required five foot width of each side yard for each increment of ten feet or 
fraction thereof above the first 18 feet of height of the main building.

Section 3.B of the Hollywoodland Specific Plan states that wherever the Specific Plan 
contains provisions requiring greater setback regulations as compared with provisions 
contained in the LAMC Chapter 1, the Specific Plan shall prevail and supersede the other 
applicable provisions. Both of the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) and the Specific Plan 
require a minimum five-foot side yard setback in the R1 Zone and one (1) additional foot for 
each increment of 10 feet or fraction thereof above the first 18 feet of building height. The 
project is required to provide a minimum seven-foot side yard setback based on the 36-foot 
building height proposed. The main residence will be set back seven (7) feet from the 
southerly property line and approximately 21 feet from the northerly property line. Therefore, 
as proposed, the project complies with Section 7.F.2 of the Specific Plan.

7.G. Height: No building or structure shall exceed 36 feet in height as measured from the 
lowest grade adjacent to the exterior wall of the building or structure to the highest point of 
the roof structure or parapet exterior wall, except that:

1. When the elevation of the highest adjoining sidewalk or ground surface within a five foot 
horizontal distance from the exterior wall of the building exceeds the lowest grade adjacent
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to the exterior wall of a building by more than 20 feet, then no building or structure shall 
exceed 45 feet in height.

2. Notwithstanding Paragraph 1 above, within 20 feet in depth from the front lot line of a lot, 
no Project shall exceed 24 feet in height measured from the highest point of the roof 
structure or parapet exterior wall to the top of the street curb elevation at the centerline of 
the front lot line or the street elevation if there is no curb.

The proposed building will have a maximum overall building height of 36 feet, which 
complies with the height limit set forth in the Specific Plan. In addition, the Project does not 
propose any structures within 20 feet of the front lot line, as the main residence with an 
attached garage is set back 20 feet from the front lot line. Therefore, the project complies 
with Section 7.G of the Specific Plan.

7.H. Lot Coverage:
1. No Project, including main and accessory buildings, shall cover more than 30 percent of 
the area of a lot.

3. Except for required parking, pursuant to Subsection C above and LAMC Section 12.21, 
no more than 50 percent of the area of a lot shall be covered by the combination of all 
buildings and paved surfaces.

The footprint of the main residence and attached garage is 1,455.83 square feet, which 
covers approximately 22 percent of the 6,832-square-foot lot. The proposed buildings and 
paved surfaces will have an area of 2,917.12 square feet, which covers approximately 43 
percent of the lot. Therefore, as proposed, the project complies with Section 7.H of the 
Specific Plan.

8.A. Fire Protection: Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Code to the contrary, any 
new construction of a one-family dwelling or detached accessory building shall be protected 
throughout with an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, in compliance with the Los 
Angeles Plumbing Code. This provision shall not apply to accessory structures such as 
gazebos, pergolas, or storage sheds provided these structures are not supported by or 
attached to any portion of a dwelling or accessory building and do not exceed 200 square 
feet in floor area.

Exhibit "A” does not indicate the proposal of an automatic fire sprinkler system. However, 
the project is conditioned to install an approved automatic fire sprinkler system, in 
compliance with the Los Angeles Plumbing Code. Therefore, as conditioned, the project 
complies with Section 8.A of the Specific Plan.

8.B. Sewer Connection: A sewer connection shall be provided for any new dwelling unit 
on a lot located 200 or fewer feet from a sewer mainline unless a sewer connection is 
provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

As conditioned, the project will be required to provide a sewer connection to the satisfaction 
of the City Engineer, thereby fulfilling this requirement.

8.C. Grading: The Natural Elevation of a Ridgeline shall not be altered by more than 5 feet 
and shall be retained in its natural state to the greatest extent possible. Of altered or graded, 
the principal ridges shall be relandscaped utilizing landform planting techniques, as
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described in the Los Angeles City Planning Department’s Landform Grading Manual 
(located in City Council File No. 82-0557), in order to create the appearance of ridgeline and 
shelf configurations, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety and the 
City Planning Department.

The proposed project is not located on a ridgeline. Therefore, Section 8.C of the Specific 
Plan does not apply.

9.A. Requirement: No building permit shall be issued for a Project unless a Project Design 
Approval has been issued in accordance with this Section. A Project Design Approval shall 
only be issued for a Project which is consistent with the character of Hollywoodland. The 
Director, and the City Planning Commission and City Council on appeal, shall make that 
determination based on the design criteria and point system established in the 
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning Commission.

The Hollywoodland Design Guidelines require a minimum of 35 points for projects located 
on an upsloping lot. As per Exhibit "A,” the project has received a total of 54 points, which 
exceeds the threshold established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. The Director 
has determined that the proposed single-family dwelling meets the design criteria and point 
system established in the Hollywoodland Design Guideline. Therefore, the project complies 
with Section 9.A of the Specific Plan.

9.B.2. Procedure and Authority of the Director of Planning: In making the initial 
determination on a Project Design Approval, the Director shall utilize the point system 
contained in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning 
Commission which establishes a threshold number of points that must be attained in order 
to receive a Project Design Approval. If the Director receives a recommendation by the 
Design Review Advisory Board as described below in C 1, the Director may make a further 
determination regarding the Project Design Approval application, granting it, denying it, or 
granting it with modifications.

The project went through two (2) preliminary design review sessions under Case No. DIR- 
2017-1001-DRB-SPP-P and a public hearing under Case No. DIR-2017-1001-DRB-SPP. 
The applicant made revisions to incorporate comments received from the Design Review 
Board during the preliminary design review sessions. The Board voted 5-1 to recommend 
disapproval of the project stating that the proposed design is inconsistent with the character 
of Hollywoodland and the purpose of the Specific Plan.

As discussed above, the project was evaluated per Section 9.A of the Hollywoodland 
Specific Plan. The project complies with all applicable provisions of the Specific Plan. 
Additionally, the project has received a total of 54 points which exceeds the threshold of 35 
points for upsloping lots established in the Hollywoodland Design Guidelines. Therefore, the 
project complies with the Specific Plan and meets the point system contained in the 
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines approved by the City Planning Commission which 
establishes a threshold number of points that must be attained in order to receive a Project 
Design Approval.

3. The project incorporates mitigation measures, monitoring measures when 
necessary, or alternatives identified in the environmental review, which would 
mitigate the negative environmental effects of the project, to the extent physically 
feasible.
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Mitigation measures are not necessary as there are no potentially significant negative 
environmental effects associated with the Project. The Director of Planning has determined 
that the Project is Categorically Exempt from the environmental review pursuant to City of 
Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines, Section 3, Article II, Class 3, Category 1 for the construction 
of a single-family residence not in conjunction with the building of two or more units and 
State CEQA Statutes and Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 for an in-fill 
development, and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a 
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.

There are six (6) Exceptions which the City is required to consider before finding a project 
exempt under Class 15303 and 15332: (a) Location; (b) Cumulative Impacts; (c) Significant 
Effect; (d) Scenic Highways; (e) Hazardous Waste Sites; and (f) Historical Resources.

While the subject site is located within the Hollywood Fault Zone, Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone, and Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Special Grading Area, specific Regulatory 
Compliance Measures (RCMs) in the City of Los Angeles regulate the grading and 
construction of projects in these particular types of "sensitive” locations and will reduce any 
potential impacts to less than significant. Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs) include 
compliance with the California Building Code seismic standards, Landform Grading Manual 
guidelines, and conditions of approval in the Los Angeles Department of Building and 
Safety’s (LADBS) Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter Log #97079, dated March 21, 
2017 and subsequent amendments thereof. These RCMs have been historically proven to 
work to the satisfaction of LADBS and BOE to reduce any impacts from the specific 
environment the project is located. Thus, the location of the project will not result in a 
significant impact based on its location.

There are two (2) new single-family residences proposed within 500 feet of the subject 
property: (1) a 2,399-square-foot residence located at 3225 N. Ledgewood Dr. and (2) a 
3,082-square-foot residence located at 3217 N. Ledgewood Dr. While there is a succession 
of three (3) known projects of the same type and in the same place, the proposed 
construction of a new single-family residence is not expected to have a significant 
cumulative impact, as they do not exceed the threshold for a traffic impact study, established 
by the Los Angeles Department of Transportation’s (LADOT), and all projects will provide 
the required number of parking spaces per the Baseline Hillside Ordinance (BHO) and 
Hollywoodland Specific Plan. In addition, the project requires an export of less than 1,000 
cubic yards of soil, which does not trigger a haul route approval by the Board of Building 
and Safety Commissioners. As previously mentioned, the project is subject to the conditions 
listed in the LADBS Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter Log #97079 and subsequent 
amendments thereof. Furthermore, the subject property is zoned R1-1 and designated for 
Low II Residential. The project proposes the construction of a single-family residence in an 
area zoned and designated for such development. All neighboring lots are either developed 
with single-family residences or vacant, and the subject site is of a similar size and slope to 
nearby properties. The proposed development is not unusual for the vicinity of the subject 
site, and similar in scope to other existing single-family homes in the area. Thus, there are 
no unusual circumstances which may lead to a significant effect on the environment.

The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State 
Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. 
The subject property is located approximately 25 miles east of State Route 27 and therefore 
would not have any potential impact on the State Scenic Highway.
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According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, 
neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste site. 
The project site is currently vacant and has not been identified as a historic resource by 
local or state agencies, and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing 
in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the 
Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not 
found to be a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or 
SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the 
site as a historic resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse 
change to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation 
and regulations;
The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;
The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species;
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality; and
The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The site is zoned R1-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low II Residential. 
The project is for the construction of a new 2,710-square-foot single-family residence with a 
465-square-foot attached two-car garage on a 6,832-square-foot (or 0.16 acres) lot, which 
is consistent with the Hollywood Community Plan.

The project is consistent with the objectives of the Hollywood Community Plan to encourage 
the preservation and enhancement of the varied and distinctive residential character of the 
Community and retain the natural terrain by minimizing grading. The project is also 
consistent with the zoning regulations and the Hollywoodland Specific Plan provisions. The 
site is currently vacant and has not been developed. However, the subject property is not 
located in a significant ecological area. Furthermore, a majority of the surrounding properties 
are developed with single-family residences. The project site therefore is not, and has no 
value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. According to a Tree 
Inventory/Identification Letter dated May 4, 2017 and prepared by a registered consulting 
arborist, no protected tree species were observed on the subject property, and two (2) 
significant trees were identified. The avocado tree is dead, and the Acacia tree is to be 
preserved in place.

The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance; pollutant discharge, dewatering, 
stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These 
RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for 
preparing a traffic study. Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. 
Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on 
reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality
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studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction 
and operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities 
and services. Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32 Ce.

OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the Director’s Determination shall be fulfilled before the use may be 
established. The instant authorization is further conditioned upon the privileges being utilized 
within three years after the effective date of this determination and, if such privileges are not 
utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun 
within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization 
shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or 
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them 
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other 
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly 
observed.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): "It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any 
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of 
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an 
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal 
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a 
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise 
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County 
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.”

APPEAL PERIOD - EFFECTIVE DATE

The applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any 
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency. 
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the applicant or 
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any 
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

The Determination in this matter will become effective and final fifteen (15) days after the 
date of mailing of the Notice of Director’s Determination unless an appeal there from is filed 
with the City Planning Department. It is strongly advised that appeals be filed early during the 
appeal period and in person so that imperfections/incompleteness may be corrected before the 
appeal period expires. Any appeal must be filed on the prescribed forms, accompanied by the 
required fee, a copy of this Determination, and received and receipted at a public office of the 
Department of City Planning on or before the above date or the appeal will not be accepted. 
Forms are available on-line at www.planning.lacity.org.
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Planning Department public offices are located at:

Valley Office
6262 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 251 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 
(818) 374-5050

Downtown Office 
Figueroa Plaza
201 North Figueroa Street, 4th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
(213) 482-7077

West Los Angeles 
Development Services Center 
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, 2nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90025 
(310) 231-2901

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are 
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa 
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles or the Marvin Braude Building in the Valley, in order to assure 
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to 
schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center through the Department of City 
Planning website at http://planninq.lacitv.org either by calling (213) 482-7077, (818) 374-5050, or 
(310) 231-2901. The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this 
requirement as well.

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California 
Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial 
review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, 
only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day 
following the date on which the City's decision becomes final.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

Approved by:

Jane Cnoi, Senior City Planner

Prepared by:Reviewed by:

(Tm?Mindy Nguyen, City Planner Nuri Cho, City Planning Associate 
Nuri.Cho@lacity.org
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EXHIBIT C
PROJECT PLANS as approved by Exhibit A
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY/ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Preliminary referral form for

□ BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE No. 181,624 EXHIBIT D
□ HILLSIDE ORDINANCE No. 168,159 Engineering Referral Form

PIN: 159B189-134Date: 12/19/2016Buiidifag and Safety

Address: 3314 N LUGANO PL Applicant:

District Map: 159B189 Tract: TR 6450 Project Description:

Block: 21 Phone:Lot: 14

APN: 5581019018 Fax:

PCIS No.:

20xni

Vehicular Access:

1 _ Is the Continuous Paved Roadway (CPR)* at least 28ft wide from the driveway 
apron of the subject lot to the boundary of the Hillside Area?

2. Is the CPR at least 20ft wide, from the driveway apron of the subject lot to the 
boundary of the Hillside Area?

3. Is the street adjacent to the subject lot at least 20ft wide?
(Note: all streets adjacent to a iot must be considered when the lot has multiple 
street frontages, such as a comer lot or a through lot.)

0No□ Yes

0Yes □ No

Yes □ No

• CPR = begins at the driveway aprQfl and must be continuous and wilhout permanent obstactes to the boundary of the Hillside Area. 
If "2“ and "3" are Yes: COMPLY WITH HILLSIDE ORD. ZA APPROVAL IS NOT REQ’D 
If "2" or ’3" are No: REFER TO PLANNING FOR APPROVAL PER 12.24X21 OR 12.24X28

Street Type:

1st Street Name: width: 26’ _ Roadway width: 20’ _LUGANO PL
t

D Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street Dedication required 
width: 5’

□ Improvement required

Plan Index: Survey

fill Lot fronts on a sub standard hillside limited street

Comments; 5' RADIUS dedication req*d on cul-de-sac.

2nd Street Name:_____________________

fill Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street 
fill Lot fronts on a sub standard hillside limited street

Roadway width:width:

fill Dedication required width: 
fill Improvement required

Plan Index:

Comments:

Sewer Connection:

Lot located less than 200 ft from sewer mainline:
fill Use existing wye and permit
fill Use existing wye, obtain new permit

Lot located greater than 200 ft from sewer mainline: 
□ Obtain LADBS approval for on-site sewer

fill Obtain new connection and new permit
fill Obtain B-Permit from PW/BOE to construct new mainline

fill Obtain B-Permit from PW/BOE to construct new mainline

Public Works EmJ)!oyee competing this form:

Sign: Print Name:
f/

M// 4 fs~. n ?:/ -
Location/ o, l;Phone:Date: /¥

■ —

^ The final determination of Hillside Ordinance applicability shall be made after any and alt dedication/improvements (if required) have been made.



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY/PUBLIC WORKS 
PRELMININARY REFERRAL FORM FOR

BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE NO. 181,624 AND HILLSIDE ORDINANCE No. 174,652

Building and Safety 
Address
Tract

3314 N LUGANO PL District map 159B189
Block

5581019018APN
TR 6450 21 Lot 14

Public Works:r ■ *
Street designations: Standard vs., Substandard Hillside Limited (for all the streets, public or private, abutting or adjacent 

; to the lot(s)) (LAMC 12.21A17(e)(l)) or LAMC 12.21C10(i)(l))

Street Name (1) ____
R/W width _____  26'

. LUGANO PL _
Roadway width: ______ 18Va____

□ Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street (R/W £ 36' AND Rdwy i 28')
0 Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? □ No 0 Yes - width

_____CUL-DE-SAC . ,
Roadway width:

□ Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street (R/W & 36' AND Rdwy > 28')
0 Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? □ No 0 Yes - width

Street Name (3)
R/W width

„ FB 23.401Plan Index

5

Street Name (2) 
R/W width ___ R=3QL FB23401Plan Index

51

Roadway width: -----------------------------

□ Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street (R/W 2 36' AND Rdwy 2 28')
□ Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? 0 No □ Yes - width

Plan Index

Vehicular Access:

1. Is the Continuous Paved Roadway (CPR)* at least 28 feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lot to the 
boundary of the Hillside Area?

2. Do anv of the streets listed in the Street designations section have a roadway width of less than 20 feet adjacent to the 
lot(s)? (LAMC 12.21A17(e)(2) or LAMC 12.21.C10(i)(2))

0 Yes- A Zoning Administrator Determination (ZAD) is required per 12.24X21 or 12.24X28** OR the roadway shall 
be widened to a minimum 20 foot width via a Public Works construction permit

□ No
3. Is the CPR at least feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lot to the boundary of the Hillside Area? (LAMC

12.21A17(e)(3) or LAMC 12.21.C10(i){3))

□ Yes

H No - A Zoning Administrator Determination (ZAD) is required per 12.24X21 or 12.24X28** OR the
roadway shall be widened to a minimum 20 foot width throughout via a Public Works construction permit

*CPR- begins at the driveway apron and must be continuous and without obstacles to the boundary of the Hillside Area

□ Yes 0 No

SeweiLConnection: (LAMC 12.21.A17{g) or LAMC 12.21.C10(j) 
Lot located within 200 feet of available sewer mainline:

HObtain new connection and new permit 
□ Construct mainline (B permit from BOE)

□Use existing wye and permit 
□ Use existing wye and obtain new permit 
Lot located greater than 200 feet from an available sewer mainline:

□ Construct mainline (B permit from BOE)□Obtain LADBS approval for onsite sewer

Public Works Employee sianina form: PAGE 1 of 2

Sign Print name

Date: LocationPhone

\^Kln



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY/PUBLIC WORKS 
PRELMININARY REFERRAL FORM FOR

BASELINE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE NO. 181,624 AND HILLSIDE ORDINANCE No. 174,652
Building and Safety 
Address 
Tract

3314 N LUGANO PL 
TR 6450

District map 159B189 
Block

5581019018APN
21 Lot 14

Public Works:

Street designations: Standard vs., Substandard Hillside Limited (for all the streets, public or private, abutting or adjacent to the lot(s)) 
(LAMC 12.21A17(e)(l)) or LAMC 12.21C10(i)(l))

Street Name (1): lugano pl 

R/W width: 26' Roadway width: >20FT Plan Index: fieldmap

Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street (R/W 2 36* AND Rdwy 2 28') 

* Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? No < Yes - width: 5'

Street Name (2): cul-de-sac 

R/W width: Roadway width: r=30' Plan Index: FB23401

Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street (R/W £ 36' AND Rdwy > 28') 
V Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? No * Yes - width: s'

Street Name (3): 

R/W width: Roadway width: Plan Index:

. Lot fronts on a standard hillside limited street (R/W 2 36' AND Rdwy 2 28'} 
. Lot fronts on a substandard hillside limited street Dedication required? No Yes - width:

Vehicular Access:
1. Is the Continuous Paved Roadway (CPR)* at least 28 feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lot to the 

boundary of the Hillside Area?
2. Do amt of the streets listed in the Street designations section have a roadway width of less than 20 feet adjacent to the lot(s)? (LAMC 12.21A17(e) 

(2) or LAMC 12.21.C10(i)(2))
l Yes- A Zoning Administrator Determination (ZAD) is required per 12.24X21 or 12.24X28** OR the roadway shall 

be widened to a minimum 20 foot width via a Public Works construction permit

* NoYes

v No
3.1s the CPR at least feet wide from the driveway apron of the subject lotto the boundary of the Hillside Area? (LAMC 12.21A17(e)(3) or LAMC 

12.21.C10(i)(3))
* Yes

No - A Zoning Administrator Determination (ZAD) is required per 12.24X21 or 12.24X28** OR the 
roadway shall be widened to a minimum 20 foot width throughout via a Public Works construction permit

*CPR - begins at the driveway apron and must be continuous and without obstacles to the boundary of the Hillside Area

Sewer Connection: (lamc i2.2i.Ai7(g) or lamc 12.21.aojj) 
Lot located within 200 feet of available sewer mainline:
L Use existing wye and permit 
v Use existing wye and obtain new permit
Lot located greater than 200 feet from an available sewer mainline:

Obtain LADBS approval for onsite sewer

V Obtain new connection and new permit 
Construct mainline (B permit from BOE)

Construct mainline (B permit from BOE)

Updated By:
Last Updated By: RAVIL MANAPOV Date: 01/03/2018 District: CENTRAL

District: Central ▼ Submit Cancel
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EXHIBIT F
Hollywoodland Design Guidelines

Hollywoodland Design Guidelines Worksheet

Note: The applicant should review and complete the following design issue work sheet to 
determine if the project receives the required points. (The design issues should be noted in the 
Architectural plans.) Fill in the blank space under the Points Received column with the allowed 
Points Assigned if your project meets the respective design issue criteria:

Design Issues Points
Assigned

Points
Received

Project utilizes no retaining walls exceeding 10-feet in height. 
Retaining walls required for street improvements and buried 
retaining walls are exempt. In addition, any stepped retaining walls
are a minimum of 3-feet apart._______________________________
On a downslope lot, the project does not exceed 16-feet above the
average curb elevation.____________________________________
All visible retaining walls are stucco coated, or constructed of 
stone brick, decorative block, or masonry decorative block 
included slumpstone, colored block, battered concrete block, and 
other types of block with a finish other than standard concrete 
block.

1. +5

2. +5

3. +3

The project will significantly reduce the offsite visual impact of 
retaining and/or skirt-walls with dense shrubbery and vines.
Offsite visual impact is defined as wall visible from any point off the 
site.

+24.

5. The project will provide required parking in an open carport. The 
carport is a freestanding structure open on two or more sides. 
The project utilizes wood windows or metal windows throughout
the building with a minimum VA inch profile._________________
Project utilizes metal windows less than 1 % inch section.______
The project will utilize horizontal aluminum siding, heavy lace 
stucco or medium lace stucco, or imitation masonry finish less 
than 2-inches thick as an exterior finish.

-4

6. +4

6a. -6
7. -5

Project utilizes steel-troweled or a sand float finish stucco where 
stucco is used.

7a. +3

8. The project will utilize chain link fencing visible from the street. 
The project will provide a satellite antenna in excess of 4 feet in 
diameter that will be visible from the street.

-4
9. -5

10. The project will provide all underground utility connections._______
11. All stairs visible from the public right-of-way will have closed risers.
12. The project will utilize a veneer brick material that is three (3) or 

more inches in thickness, or a stone veneer that is % inch or more 
in thickness on at least 25% of each exterior elevation.

+4
+4
+2

13. The project presents only one double or two single garage doors
in the same plane. If separate planes are utilized, they are 
separated by at least 3 feet._______________________________

14. Within 15 feet of any side yard property line, the project does not
exceed the height of a main structure on an abutting lot by more 
than 10 feet measured vertically. The applicant shall provide 
survey information to demonstrate compliance._______________

+5

+3

Form F-3 18



15a. The project utilizes a roof form over at least 60% of the main
building which exceeds a 2 in 12 roof pitch. The roof area excludes
any habitable decks._______________________________________

15b. Project utilizes roll-type or cap sheet roofing (with or without rock
covering) over 50% or more of the total roof area. _______

15c. Project utilizes at least one secondary roof form, covering 25% of 
the total roof area.

+4

-5

+3

16. At least 75% of the windows within the project are recessed a 
minimum of 3 inches from the face of the wall to the face of the

+5

glass.
17a. The buildings of the project consist of three (3) or more building 

elements, each within its own associated roof form. A building 
element may also be a horizontal mass, set back or forward from 
the face of other masses.

+7

17b. The project utilizes at least one projection from the main wall 
surface with a minimum depth projection of 3 feet, which covers 
more than 10% of the facade from which it projects._________

+3

18. The project legally ties two (2) or more lots. +5
19. The project, including attached walls taller than 6 feet, covers less

than 80% of the street frontage. Retaining walls required for street 
improvements are exempted. ____________________________

20. Habitable floor area does not exceed 2,500 square feet or 125% of
the average floor area of all houses on lots within a 500 foot 
radius. The applicant shall provide data to demonstrate 
compliance.______________________________________________

+5

+6

Total Points Received

Total Points Required:

Upslope Lots 
Downslope Lots

35
40

Amount of Points Deficient:
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